THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
20-55 A-1

SAN BERNARDINO

X COUNTY SAP Number

I N/A

Transitional Assistance Department

Department Contract Representative  Stephanie Maldonado

Telephone Number (909) 386-9700

Contractor California Department of Health
Care Services

Contractor Representative Health Enroliment Navigators
Project

Telephone Number (916) 552-9200

Contract Term January 1, 2020 — March 31, 2022

Original Contract Amount $650,000

Amendment Amount $643,463

Total Contract Amount $1,293,463

Cost Center 5019121000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amended allocation
agreement, Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 20-55, effective June 22, 2021, from the
California Department of Health Care Services for the Medi-Cal Health Enrollment
Navigators Project to provide outreach and enroliment services, extending the
agreement and increasing the amount by $643,463, from $650,000 to $1,293,463, for a
total agreement period of January 1, 2020 through March 31, 2022.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to/Ls/gaI Form i Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
AR A
S > >
“7Adam Ebright, Sepgify County Counsel Gilbert Ramos, Director
Date 6/10/21 Date Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 3/14/19



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

1. This amendment is entered into between the Department of Health Care Serwces and the County
named below: ;

San Bernardino County

Performance Period: February 28, 2020 through March 31, 2022

Prior Agreement Amount: $650,000.00

Amendment Effective Date: Upon DHCS counter-signature, unless otherwise specified.

QRN

The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted. below are by this
reference made a part of the Allocation Agreement and incorporated herein.: All other terms and
conditions not specifically revised by this amendment shall remain the same. {

[.  Purpose of amendment: This Amendment shall be used to increase or decrease'the approved
Allocation Agreement Budget Plan or to modify the approved Perfo;mance Period end date due to
approved revisions to the original Work Plan and/or Goals and Objectlves Revisions may be due
to the following:

a. Modifications to work plan activities due to the |mpacts of COVID-19 and the need to
reassess outreach opportunities.
b. Additions or reductions to targeted population(s).

Addition of new activities due to creative workarounds during the pandemic, such as review

of Cal-Fresh in-reach cases.

Addition of new Community-Based Organization (CBO) partnerships.

Updates to goals and objectives.

Revisions to projected enrolled and retained numbers.

Requests for additional funding due to work plan revisions or other necessary

considerations.

o

@=oo

Il. Amended Allocation Agreement Documents:
a. Revised Budget Plan — A1 — Attachment 1
b. Revised Work Plan — A1 — Attachment 2
c. Revised Goals and Objectives — For Reference Only

Il Changes made in this amendment must be made as bold and underline for new additions,
while deletions must be made as strikethrough text (i.e. strike).

REVISED ALLOCATION AMOUNT NOT TO ONE MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINTY-THREE
EXCEED $1,293,463 THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE
DOLLARS

The General and Special Provisions attached are made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

385 N. ARROWHEAD AVE., 5T FLOOR ATTN: HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415 SECTION

MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY-DIVISION

PO BOX 997417, MS/4607

SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7417

BY (AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE): B‘Y(AUT/)RM ’QQ\JATURE ~

""" AND TITLE OF PERSON BPTNTEg) NAME/AND TITLE"OF PERS’ON
SIGNING: b

Curt Hagrhan, Chairman, Board of Supervisors | gandra Williams, Division Chief (/ VX{/ )@9 ’

Page 1



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
State of California — Department of Health Care Services

' DATE SIGNED:  JlUN_2.2. 202 'DATE SIGNED:

SIGNED

THIS DOGUMEN: HAS BE
TO THE '-AN'OF }H
LYNN ELL o
Clerki®

Page 2



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
State of California — Department of Health Care Services

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ALLOCATION

The County shall be responsible for the performance of the work as set forth herein below and for the
preparation of deliverables and reports as specified in this Agreement. The County's Project
Representative shall promptly notify the State of events or proposed changes that could affect the Work
Plan under this Agreement.

Special Provisions

1. County shall complete all work in accordance with an approved Work Plan which will be included
in this Agreement as Attachment 2.

2. Rights in Data and Reporting: The County agrees that all data and reports produced in the
performance of this Agreement are subject to the rights of the State as set forth in this section.
The State shall have the right to reproduce, publish, and use all such data and reports, or any
part thereof, in any manner and for any purposes whatsoever and to authorize others to do so.

General Provisions

A. Definitions

A.

The term “Allocation” as used herein means the Health Navigators Allocation funding
authorized by AB 74 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2019).

The term “Agreement” as used herein means an allocation agreement between the State
and County specifying the payment of an Allocation Amount by the State for the
performance of work plan within the Project Performance Period by the County.

The term “County” as used herein means the party described as the County on page
one (1) of this Agreement.

The term "Allocation Amount” as used herein means funds awarded to the County by the
State.

The term “Project Performance Period” as used herein means the period of time that the
Allocation Amount is available as described on page one (1) of this Agreement.

The term "Project Representative" as used herein means the person authorized by the
County to be responsible for the Allocation and is capable of making daily management
decisions.

The term “State” as used herein means the Department of Health Care Services.
The term “Community Based Organization,” or “CBO," as used herein means a public or
private nonprofit organization of demonstrated effectiveness that is representative of a

community or significant segments of a community, and provides educational or related
services to individuals in the community, as stated in 20 U.S.C.A § 7801(5).

Page 3



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

B. Allocation Execution

1

County agrees to complete the activities in accordance with the time of the Allocation
Performance Period and under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

County shall comply with the provisions of AB 74 (Chapter 23, Statutes of 2019).

County agrees to submit in writing any deviation from the attached work plan to the State
for approval prior to implementation of changes.

C. Allocation Costs

Subject to the availability of the Allocation Amount, the State hereby grants to the County funding
not to exceed the amount stated on page one (1) of this Agreement in consideration of and on
condition that the sum be expended in carrying out the purpose as set forth in the Work Plan
and under the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

The Allocation Amount to be provided to the County, under this Agreement, may be disbursed
as follows:

1.

To Community Based Organizations (CBOs): County shall disperse any amount of the
Allocation Amount that the county deems appropriate. The County is recommended to
collaborate with one or more CBOs to develop, conduct, and implement effective tools
and methods to expand Medi-Cal outreach, increase Medi-Cal enrollment and contribute
efforts to retention for the uninsured, targeted populations. The County is not required
to immediately contract with CBOs in light of the timelines that may be necessary for
contracting processes. However, the County will need to demonstrate through required
reporting activities on the progress of contracting with CBOs.

Indirect administrative costs, including planning, plan documentation, and other
administrative costs shall not exceed the amount approved in the Budget Plan,
Attachment 1 of the Allocation Agreement.

D. Payment Documentation

1.

All payment requests must be submitted by the County on a quarterly basis, using a
completed Navigators Project Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3. The invoice and the
deliverables noted below must accompany the invoice as outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule noted on Page 4.

Budget Plan, A1 - Attachment 1

Work Plan, A1 - Attachment 2

Navigators Project Quarterly Invoice, Attachment 3
Navigators Project Data Report, Attachment 4
Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment A-5

County shall submit all documentation for Allocation completion within 90 days, and final
reimbursement within 60 days of Allocation completion, but no later than the end of the
Project Performance Period as shown on page one (1).

Page 4



SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
State of California — Department of Health Care Services

3. Payments shall be on the basis of costs incurred.

4. Advance payment for the Allocation is not allowed.

ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT

‘ TERLY INVOICE DELIVERABLESA‘
S £ 2019 /2020 /2021

‘ MENT SCHEDULE

DHCS

QUARTERLY *ESTIMATED
DDELli!IEVEQXEBEgS DEL(I:\?EURTBYLES PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION
PERIOD DEADLINE DATE
11/15/2019 BUDGET / CAP Invoice for 12/31/2019 N/A
development of
Budget Plan
11/15/2019 WORK PLAN N/A 12/31/2019 N/A
4/30/2020 QUARTERLY January, 5/30/2020 6/30/2020
INVOICES/ February, March
PROGRESS REPORT 2020
7/31/2020 1ST ANNUAL BUDGET | April, May, June 8/31/2020 9/30/2020
REPORT / ALL 2020
REMAINING SFY
2019-20 INVOICES/
PROGRESS REPORT
10/31/2020 QUARTERLY July, August, 11/30/2020 12/31/2020
INVOICES/ September 2020
PROGRESS REPORT
1/31/2021 QUARTERLY October, 2/28/2021 3/31/2021
INVOICES/ November,
PROGRESS REPORT | December 2020
4/30/2021 QUARTERLY January, 5/30/2021 6/30/2021
INVOICES/ February, March
PROGRESS REPORT 2021
7131/2021 2ND ANNUAL BUDGET | April, May, June 8/31/2021 9/30/2021
REPORT / ALL 2021
REMAINING SFY
2020-21 INVOICES/
PROGRESS REPORT
10/31/2021 QUARTERLY July, August, 11/30/2021 12/31/2021
INVOICES/ September 2021
PROGRESS REPORT
1/31/2022 QUARTERLY October, 3/31/2022 4/30/2022
INVOICES/ November,
PROGRESS REPORT | December 2021
ALLREMAINING SEY
202122 INVOICE(S)/
3R ANNUALBUDGET
RERPORT

Page 5




ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

QUARTERLY DHCS *ESTIMATED
D?ELIJ_IIEVEQ-;%I(_)I;S DEL(I:VOEURTJLES PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETION
PERIOD DEADLINE DATE
4/15/2022 QUARTERLY January, 5/15/2022 6/30/2022
INVOICES/ February,

PROGRESS REPORT March 2022
ALL REMAINING SFY
2021-22 INVOICE(S)/
3RD ANNUAL
BUDGET REPORTS

*Based on 45 calendar days for DHCS' Accounting and the State Controller's Office, per the California Prompt Payment Act.

Budget Plan Attachment 1

County is required to use the Budget Plan, A1 — Attachment 1. As outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule above, a revised Budget Plan must be
submitted to, and approved by, DHCS in order to receive the initial payment Allocation.

Work Plan Attachment 2

County is required to use the Work Plan, A1 — Attachment 2. As outlined in the Quarterly
Invoice, Deliverable and Payment Schedule noted above, a Work Plan must be submitted
to DHCS in order to receive the second quarterly payment. The Work Plan shall include
strategies, milestones, and timeframes for outreach, enrollment and retention activities
completed by the County and its contracted CBOs.

Navigators Project Invoice Attachment 3

County is required to use the Navigators Project Invoice, Attachment 3. Invoices must be
submitted by the County on a quarterly basis as outlined in the Quarterly Payment and
Deliverable Schedule noted above. The Invoice must include detailed budget activity and
expenditures for the specific quarter.

Please note: To receive the initial payment Allocation, County must submit both an approved
Budget Plan and an Invoice.

Monthly Data Reporting Attachment 4

County is required to use the Navigators Project Data Report, Attachment 4, or other
reporting method as directed by the State. The County is required to submit monthly updates
for specific data points regarding the Health Navigators Project, which will be reviewed by
the State and subsequently published for public consumption.

Quarterly Progress Report Attachment 5

County is required to submit a Quarterly Progress Report, Attachment 5. As outlined in the
Quarterly Invoice, Deliverables and Payment Schedule noted above, Quarterly Progress
reports will be required starting with the third quarter (January through March 2020) reporting
period. The County must provide a progress report to measure and document progress-to-
date on the work plan objectives and performance goals. The State reserves the right to
require reports more frequently than on a quarterly basis if necessary, but no more than
once a month.

Page 6



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
State of California — Department of Health Care Services

E. Allocation Termination or Withdrawal

1.

County may withdraw from the Health Navigators Allocation Funding by notifying the
State in writing at any time of the request to withdraw from further participation. Once the
withdraw request is received, the State will contact the County to complete closeout
tasks.

County may unilaterally rescind this Agreement at any time prior to the commencement
of the Allocation. After Allocation commencement, this Agreement may be rescinded,
modified or amended by mutual agreement in writing.

Failure by the County to comply with the terms of this Agreement may be cause for
terminating all obligations of the State for additional Allocation payments.

F. Loss of Allocation Amount

The following actions may result in a partial or full loss of the approved Allocation Amount
allocated due to the County.

1.

A County fails to return a signed Agreement to DHCS within 60 days of receipt of the
Agreement.

A County fails to produce satisfactory Invoices and Deliverables as outlined in the
Quarterly Invoice and Deliverable Schedule noted on Page 5.

A County withdraws from the Allocation Agreement.
A County fails to submit a satisfactory Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

This action shall result in a fifty percent (50%) reduction of the total Allocation
Amount.

G. Hold Harmless

1.

County agrees to waive all claims and recourse against the State including the right to
contribution for loss or damage to persons or property arising from, growing out of or in
any way connected with or incident to this Agreement, except claims arising from the
concurrent or sole negligence of State, its officers, agents, and employees.

County agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the State, its officers, agents and
employees against any and all claims, demand costs, expenses or liability costs arising
out of legal actions pursuant to items for which the County has certified. County
acknowledges that it is solely responsible for compliance with items to which it has
certified.

Page 7



ALLOCATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 (A1)
MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

State of California — Department of Health Care Services

H. Financial Records

1.

County agrees to maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents and records for
the Allocation and to make them available to the State for auditing at reasonable times.
County also agrees to retain such financial accounts, documents and records for three
years following Allocation termination or completion.

County and State agree that during regular office hours each of the parties hereto and
their duly authorized representative shall have the right to inspect and make copies of
any books, records or reports of the other party pertaining to this Agreement or matters
related thereto. County agrees to maintain and make available for inspection by the State
accurate records of all of its costs, disbursements and receipts with respect to its
activities under this Agreement.

County agrees to use a generally accepted accounting system.

Allocations are subject to audits by the State for three years following the final payment
of Allocation Amount. The purpose of this audit is to verify that Allocation expenditures
were properly documented. Counties will be contacted at least 30 days in advance of an
audit.

Audits will include all books, papers, accounts, documents, or other records of the
County, as they relate to the Allocation for which the State authorized Allocation Amount.
The County shall have the Allocation records, including the sources documents and
cancelled warrants, readily available to the State.

County must also provide an employee having knowledge of the Allocation and the
accounting procedure or system to assist the State's auditor. The County shall provide
a copy of any document, paper, record, or the like requested by the State.

All Allocation records must be retained for at least one year following an audit or final
disputed audit findings.

J. Nondiscrimination

1.

2

County shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of sex, race, color, national
region, age, religion, ancestry, or physical handicap when conducting Health Navigators
efforts pursuant to this Agreement and in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act.

County shall ensure the security, privacy and confidentiality of each enrollee.

K. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”) Attachment 6

1.

Counties shall ensure security of privacy and confidentiality of each consumer
application and comply with HIPAA requirements as set forth by law in accordance with
Attachment 6.

Page 8



€ Juawydeny

¢40 T 35vd

01°G¥8'vS $[ 0119222 $| 00¥80°LC $ sasuadx3 [suuosiad [ejo]
- $ = $ - $ S3S0D }03lipu| [BjO |
- $ - [ [iluswyoeye ue uir sasuadxa aziway] S}S0) 1ayl0-
= ¢ - $ aouelnsu| YyyesH-
SIS0 1031IpU| — [BUUOSISJ-UON
9y'6v¥9°LZZ'L $| 9v'6vL0L9 $| 00°00S5°L19 $ S}S0) 39811Q [ej0 L
- $ [iuawiyoeye ue ur sasuadxa aziwayl] S1S0) JBYlI0-
ov6v9'/ze Lt $| 9v'6vL'0L9 $| 00006219 $ sOg9 |l 10} }9bpng [e10 ] -
- ¢ = $ |elsiel\ yoealinQ-
- w = w mmczmmS_\mocmhkaOOn
- 3 - [ Buluiel ] -
= $ - $ |onel] -
- ¢ - $ juswdinb3-
- 3 - $ sasuadx3 ao1yQ-
S}S0) J9al1g — [SUUOSISd-UON
0L°Sv8'vS $| o119z $[oovg02z  $[ 0 sasuadx3 [auuo0siad [830 1
£6'€58'Y $] €6'95¥C $] 00Z6EC $ sjyouag
- $
01°2S6°L $| 01886 $| 00'¥96 $]100 uonjessiulwpy QYL — Jabeuey [euoibay
£9'8¥¥'9C $| eg/8¢€'¢cl $] 00190°€t $120 uoljesisiuilpy Ay — isljetoads weibold
8€ V65 '€ $| 8€618°L $[00G.2°L $]100 asy - Il 1shjeuy yeis
8G°S¥P'9 $| 8529¢2'¢ $| 00€8lL'E $110 dsy — ueidiuydsa | buiunoooy
0€'€66'C $| oc1eoe $|002L6'L $100 add — Jebeuey weibolid
0€/G5'2 $ | oeGzee $[ oozeLe $[to dad — | 1siewads weiboid
Sgegiul JEelS [suuosiad
NOW %S 2 ‘1oul : ;
junowy ce/Le/e— Le/LIL | L2/0E/9 — 0T/LIL s31d
GO S S asegq owi] (¥2 gv) 18loid sioyebineN [eD-Ipsi
‘Sjunowe |ejo] puels) ay) pue ‘abejuasiad
10811pul 3y} Ayuapt ‘(SduBINSUl Y)BSY "9'| :pRBYISAQ) SISO 191IpU| PUB ‘(JUBW||0IUS pUE YoBaNo 10j oy1oads juswdinba ‘a'1 :s)oalold) s1s0D Jo81Q
‘[auuosIad-UoN [ejo] ‘[duu0siad [e}o 10} SISO [[BJOAO pUE S}S02 [B]0] 3pN[aUl JOBIJUOD INOK JO Jedk [Bosy yoes 1o} ‘esouuayund “(zz/Le/e0 — 12/10/20
= € 184 |B2S14 11 Z/0€/90 — 02/L0/L0 = T 1B3A [B3SI4 "9'1) Aiessaoau i Ajipow ‘1eak |easy 1ad 19e5u00 IN0K Jo sawelaw ouioads nok Ayuspl ases|d
‘sjunowe psjoafoud [ej0) 8y pue Jeak jeasy yoes 1oy uondsfosd B apinoiy »
‘si0}oe5UOOQNS
pue ‘Juawdinba ABGojouyosy ‘[ene) ‘saliddns weiboud ‘sysod Bupesado ‘03 pajiwi| Jou Ing ‘apnjoul Aew yaIym ‘sasuadxa jauuosiad-uou eis .
“junowe [ejo} ay) 10afoid pue Jeak |BOSY YoES JO) SHyaUSq JO SIS0 3y} Ajuap) -
‘sjunouwe |ejo} pajosfosd sy; pue tesA [eosy Jad wey aull yoea Joy Junowe Jobpnq pajosfosd sy Aiuapy .
(06" = 3wy jley ‘0| = awn ||ny "o°1) JaqUIAW Jje}s yoes 1oy aseq awl} Buipuodsaliod ay) pue suoinisod |suuosiad |e s «
T JUdWpudWY
NV1d 1395aN4d 123r0dd SHOLYDIAVYN LNIWTI0OYNI H1TV3IH TvI-1d3N
ONIQYVNY39 NVS

S921AJ3S 34eD) Y3|eaH Jo yuawpedaq



@ (10} Ut PAPNIOUL 0§ ¥66'STS SIS0 12a410-Ul)

£ jusuiyoelly

7307 39vd

“AjuG SJS0O7) |aUUDSIad AQUNOD) UO PaIBIND|RD B1B S)S0D 198JIpY| 4,

"SOHQ Ag paubisiajunod si juawaalby UCHEIO|Y 84} 81ep BU} WO} Paj|ig 8q UeD sainjipusdx3,

glzov'e6z’t  $| 8Leov'ey9 ${ 00000059 % |€30] puein
2289601 $] 2C2sS’s $]009Lp'S $ % 0z © SIS0 Joalipu] [ejog
gyr'ev9/2ZL  $| 9¥6rl 0L $] 00005219 ¢ S}saQ 10adid |e1oL

$321AJ9S 2B YI|EaH 40 Juswuedag



ajdoad Buno ‘suosiad ssajawoH ‘suosiad paby (Sanliqesip JaYlo YlIm SUOSIad ‘Spaau JapIoSIp 9SN 30UBISNS Y)IM SUOSIDd ‘Spaau Japlosip yljeay [Bjus Yym suosiad :ale suofieindod jabie} Ajuoud

L 4o | abed

[eD-IPa Ul pajjoiud Ap1awilo) YINoA pue uaIpjiyd painsulun ‘saljiwe) 118y} pue siaxiom abem moT ‘Aouaionold ysibug pajwi| Yim suosiad ‘Sniejs uonelBiuuw paxiw jo saljiwe) pue sjuelbiuwi-10]02 jo

L

lojoenuoAsieoads

S9DIAIDS JUBW||OIUS

0} yels wesboud }nioal oy

1voo

weiboid 0z02Z ssaoo0.d pue Yoeanng o15eju0o ay) Yyim YIom pue
V/IN 089 pajeubisaq/gyLl |Jequeydesg | suonendod |y weswainooid ybnoiyy 0gD 1088S o JOJ PIDENUOD OFD| j0BUOD OFD B 8INdaS ¢l
[eD-1paN Ul
pajjoJua Aoy
UinoA pue ualpjiyo)
painsuiun /|
sjuapuadap
10 sal|iwey
113y} pue siaxiom
abem-mo 9
10]09)|
lo ajdoad Buno A g
Kousioyoud
ys!|bug paywij
UM SUO0SIad ‘i
snjejs uonelbiuwi
islieoads paxiw yym saljiwey piq
weiboidasAleuy yeis pue syuelbiuw| gl 0} SOGD payllenb Moje 0} 44 1S0d  ®
(gv.L) uswyedsqg ssajaWwoy ale ‘(d4¥) s|esodoig peisod
90oUB)SISSY [BUOlISUBL | 0202 oym suosiad ‘7l 10} }sanbay e ojul ayelodiooul pue paje|dwod Juswalinoold Joy pasn aq o)
V/N Auno) oulpieulag ueg | Aienuer suosJad paby "} pue }Iop\-40-8do0g a)g|dwon H1om-40-2d0dS | yiom Jo adods e dojaasq -}
(X
Aq spoys 390 Aq pajab.ie) i
Sjuafo 3|iby2 [ED1P3 ‘8|qisuodsal uonisod ue|d o1bajens s ;m:t@u_w_uw““amﬂm_m:o ol
Jo ng:.S: ay} mmmmgwt\ 8°1) LIS pue ‘Siqisuodsal 31va o ¢,S9A1193[qo pue s|eob asay) anaiyoe 2 m>_wom50 ot e s o S
yoeal 0y sue| tioe2ie6i0 jS NOLL : 0} pPasn aq ||Im SaljiAloe /salbajel)s 1eUpA SARO3! PR
an3l00 Yoes abejusoiad L . SNOIL'VINOd  g31jA1LDV ANV S3I93LYHLS Quotoysoliteslpdesisad Sl SNued o
Aq oseasoul Jo senpiapur | ALITIEISNOAS3Y  |-37dINOD| 139¥VL J0 1e1eq pajesipul SaAN93Iq0 ay) as
O Jaquinu 8y} 1eaipu| INOLSIIIN IAILDIrdo

"[104ud 0} pudajul noA dnoub yaea wouy sjenpiaipul Auew moy pue ‘sajep|

uonasjdwoo ‘ sdnoib uoneindod jabie} Aynuap| "safiAloe pue ‘saibajel)s ‘sauolsajiw ‘saanaalqo dnyrels pue Bujuueld sjoafoid siojebiaen Jofews Ajnuap) i} AIARDY

| Juswpuswy
NV1d MHOM 1O3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
ALNNOD ONIAYVYNY3G NVS

Ueld YI0AA ¢ Juswiyoeny




L $0 ¢ abed

@V1 01 anp ale sadloAul
pue saie|dwal uaym a|npayds dojanaq
papinold poddns lemausy o
uaye} suoieolddy ©
papinoid
uonewloyul welboidyyoeanng o

swuoy aye|dway
S99pUSYIe JUSAS 10} UOIBLIOjU]

J1wouooe pue oiydesBowsg  © pue snpayos S9|NpPaY>s
1sljenads weiboig 0202 :BuIpnjoul UoBWIOMU! palinbal Burpodal/Bunpen pue sjo>o301d buipodal
VIN av.i Jaquieydag | suonejndod |y Buioesy Joj sejejdwe) dojoasq o  JO Juawdojansg pue Bupjel; ysi|qeisy 6°L
‘Ajuno) oulpieulag ueg noybnoiyy ‘paysI|qelsa
SJUBAS UoBalINO [BD-IPaI\ 4O 8iNpayos :
e sapinoid pue sdojgasp 09D LeOc aunr
1sljevads welboid “SJUSA® [enyiA Jo uoiejndod 031 020¢ 129010
avli 020z 1o61e} pue 8|NPaYds auluLIB}ep woJj syuans SJUSAS JUBW||0JUD
V/N pue 0gQ pajeubiseq |Jequisjdeg | suoielndod ||y 0} 09D 3y} Yim ajeloge||os im dvL o 40 9|NPayds 10 Jepuajed e dojensq 8|
o saibalens
‘Jels yoseanno |ed
6262 0890 poubisse Joj Buluiel} Jonpuoy o -IpajA Ul paulesn saiBajens yoeanno
V/N 089 pareubisaq Jequiadeg | suonendod |y saibsjelis yoealno [eD-Ipay dojeasq o ale ye1s 0gd ul yeys weBoud el 2 |

SWloj |emausl

HEIS 0”0 Papinoud 10/pue aocueisisse uonedidde
0} suoissas dnoub ul Buiules; opin0ld o pue padojanap ['O/P ¥l Hel
1sljeioads weibold 020z 0§ Joy Buiuien Buuteny | [BD-IPAN Bulpiebau isisse o)
V/IN avi Jaquwaldag | suone|ndod ||y uoneolidde jeD-Ipay e dojaraq o uonediddy [spgD o3 Buiuiely apinoid 97|

‘(Kapenb ueys ssa|
ou aq [|im Inqg) suibaqg Alaallap ad1ales
9oU0 89Npal pue uojejuawaldwl

1E Y9am Jaylo Alana 2g 0} me:.OOS_ o pa|npayos
isijeioadg welboid ‘089D pue sBuieaw ‘0g0 pue gQv.1 usamiaq
099 pajeubisag 0202 av.L usamiaq sbuneaw jo 3npayos Aepenb | sbunesw Bulinaoo Apeinbal
VIN avi Jaquieydasg Y/IN Buinooo Aieinbal e dojanaq o Jo onpayds | o sinpayds e dojensq §°L
‘089 pa1oaes Aq paubis "S@2IAJAS JUBW||0IUD)
pue paaosdde pieoq JOBIUOD SABH e pue yoeanno apiroid

| JuswpuaWy
NV1d MHdOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
ALNNOD ONIQYVNY34g NVS

UBJd YIOMA ¢ JUsWiyoely




L 30 € abed

‘[BD-IP3IA Ul PajjoJua AISLLI0) YINOA pue usIp|iyo painsuiun 'saljiwe) Jiay) pue siaxiom abem moT ‘Aouaioyold ysibug paywil Yiim suosiad ‘sniejs uonelbiww paxiw jo sajjiwe) pue syuelbiww|iio]od Jo
a|doad BunoA suosiad ssejawoy ‘suosiad paby 'SafiIGeSIP JaUI0 YIM SUOSISd 'SPaaU JapIOSIp 3SN 30UBISANS U}im SUOSIad ‘SPaauU JOPIOSIP Uleay [BJusW Uiim Suosiad aJe suoneindod jabie) Ajuond

Qe (444 sbunaau 04D pue Qv usamiaq
pareubiseq | —retoien ‘sabua||eyo pue sasss00ns weiboid ssnosip painpayas sBuneaw pajnpayos|
V/N avi TR Rl v/N| 031 sBunesw psjnpayos Ajie|nbas pjoy 03 snupjuo) e Aleinbay Alreinbas anunuo) v
"90UBpUSNE Ul ]S
Auno) | woy soueysisse uoneoidde
'S82IJ0 AV L [B30] oulpieulag 10811p pue ‘suonesijdde
‘pouad weiboid YPUOW gL 0} yJomuaded [emaual pue suoiedljdde pilemioq e ues 0} SS8008 8)IS-U0
6 2y} Jono uaye) suoneoldde ‘sjusne Aunwiwod 1noybnoiyy mo|e ‘sweiboid a1ed yjesy
091°C 686+ pue payosealino e S3DIAISS JUSW|OIUS pUE YOESIINO SPIACI] @ uo uoljewJojul apiaold
a|doad D09'LZ 6686+ JO 7202 iE JUSAS 2I0ads Uoes Joj [eusiew Bunesiew sjeat) e - SOHIUNWWOD UOIUM SJUSAS TERHIA
1206 & ypm sjuaas Aunwwod o1.) UoIel +262 "aseyd Buiuueld weiboid ayy Buunp bunab.ey JUSW|0JUS pUEB UYOBAINO
Je 92UEB]SISSE apInold pajeubisaq G ionci-iin suone|ndod ||y juaWwdo|aASp SJUBAS JO 3INPaYDs ay} juawajdw| e  SIUSAD |BNUIA 21|gnd ajeuIploo) £
“g|qisuodsal
(X Aq suoys 330 Aq uonisod
pajabue) sjuall2 a(qibifa [eD-IPSN ye3s pue e ‘Rupiqisuodsas s suped yoes
40 19quinu 8y} asealou| ‘a°) ‘5(qisuodsal e ¢sannoalqo pue ueja ol mwmbw auIno 0} wioy ,saARdalqo pue
"yoeal 0} suejd aanoalqo uoneziuebio |31LVA NOIL eMOleq 885 s|eob asay} aA3Iyoe 0} PasN aq [|IM SaAIDE /saibajens Jeup SOA08Iqo s|eo9) joaloid siojebinen,, ay}
yoea abejusasad Aq aseasoul Jo e -37dINOD SNOILVINdOd SIILIALLDOV ANV S3IDILVMLS urauoisaliw |y pajeaipul saAaalqo ay) asn
s|enpiAlpul JO _mmE:c ay} a1eaipu| >.r_.4_m_ 1398VL mz%."_.MmNDJ_E JALLO3rd0o
STVNLOV ‘SA STTVOO -SNOJS3N

uone|ndod jabae} Ajuapj “sajA

‘[104ud 03 pudjui noA dnoub yoes wouy sienpiaipul Auew moy pue sajep uonajdwod ‘,sdnoib

saniAnoY uonebiaeN — z Moy

1}9€ pue ‘saibajes}s ‘Sau0}sajiw ‘SaA3O3[0 SaIAIIOE JUSW{[0JUS PUE YIealno sJoaloid siojebineN Jofew Ayjuap| Z AJIARoY

| JusWwpuswy
NV1d MH4OM 1LO3rodd SHOLVIOIAVN
ALNNOD ONIQYVYN¥3I4L NVS

Ueld YIOAA ¢ JUSWYOERY




L 30 1 abed
[eD-1P3N Ul Pa)joJua AlIawio) YINoA pue ualp|iya painsulun 'Saljiwe} Jiay) pue siaxiom abem moT ‘Aouaioyold ysiBug pajiwl) Yim suosiad ‘snjejs uonelBiuuwi paxiw Jo saljiwe) pue sjueibiuw] ‘10jos Jo
9|doad Buno ‘suosiad ssajswoH ‘suosiad paby !saniigesip J3Yjo UM SUOSIad 'SPaau JOpIOSIp 9SN J0UBISNS YIIM SUOSISd 'SPasu JapJosIp yljeay [ejus YIM suosiad :ase suonendod jabie) Ajuoud ¢

‘anp uonewloyul
"uoljewlojul palinbas apiaoid "9OUBNUIUODSIP JO sl Je sjualdioal 35UBNUIIUODSIP Buipuejsino
Jo yiomuaded 3y a18)dwoo 0} [eD-1PaIN 83 0} A|leoyioads yoeanno (im 0g0 ayL 210429 $Y9OM OM] aAeY 0] 8NUIUOD OYM
aln|iej 0} sNp 82UENURUOISIP 'S||ed @yew 0} 09O Y} 0} dpiAoid puE syoem 6 d pue auljpesp |[emaus]
Buliesau suosiad Z202 omj ul Builidxa suoljeuluIa}epay 40 is|| e 3(idwo) [Eriglsd BLipue e Buiyoeoidde|
0} ‘pouad weiboid ayy Jano L€ YOIEep ‘uoieuiwisapas Bulpuelsino ue yum sjuaidioal e yym sjuaididal SI19WO0JSNO 0} S||ed
peiedionue s||eo 0002t ggog | 09D pateubisaq | 1zpzounp suoljeindod ||y [eD-1pay Buljjes uaym ssn o} 1duos e yeiq [BD-IP3IN |IBD | uspulwsl apinoid g gl
"(X Aq spoys 390 Aq pejebie) : ‘Ryqisuodsail
spualfo 9|qiblje [eD-Ipa Lol s Jauped
10 JBquINU 8y} eseasou) o) | PUE uoneziuebio yoea BuIjINO 0} WO}
._comw_ 0} wmm_a | Qm_mOc_Mﬁww_nwm__._ ueid o_mmwmbw ..wm>_wom.50 U:M s|eog)
aA1393[qo yoes abejusdle s,aA109[qo 109l01d siojebineN,
Ag ssealoul Jo sjenpialpul pue 3lvda ¢MO|2q 885 ¢Sanalqo ul suo}sa|iW 8y} Ul pajeoipul
0 Jsquinu sy} 8jeaipuj ALILN3 NOIL |SNOILVTINdOd| pue sjeob asay} oAsIYOE 0} pasn &9 ||IM SOlIAIOE 10 |lejed saAloalqo 8y} s
STVNLIV 'SA STIVOD [F19ISNOJS3Y |-31dINOD 13DYVL /saiBajens 1eym STILIAILOV ANV S3IDILVHLS INOLSITIN 3AILD3rdo

*Jlodua 03 puajul noA dnoib yoea wouy sjenpiaipul Auew moy
pue ‘sajep suonsjdwons ‘.sdnoib uonejndod jab.ie} Ajpusp| ‘saljiAlde pue ‘salbajel)s ‘sauolsajiw ‘saAnjaslgqo uonusial s,joslold siojebiaeN Jolew Ajpusp) € AIAROY

uonualay — ¢ AlAnoy

| JusuIpuBWY

NV1d MHdOM 103rodd SHOLVOIAVN
ALNNOD ONIYVNY3IE NVS

UBld YIOAA ¢ JUsWiyoely




ajdoad Buno

/ }0 G abed

siay1om abem mo ‘Aouaroyoid ysiibug payw| yim suosiad ‘sniejs uoiesBiuuw paxiw jo saljiwe) pue sjuelbiww| ‘d

i

en- _ums_ ul nm__o_co Ajawioy yinoA pue cm:n__co uwg:wc_ca ‘saljiwe; 18y} pue

8¢ '10]00 JO

‘suosiad ssajawoH ‘suosiad paby !sanijigesip J9Y}0 YlimM SUOSISd ‘SPaau JSpIOSIp 9SN 92UB)Sqns Uim mcoﬂon_ wuwmc JapJosIp yjeay _mEmE U)IM SUOSId :ale mco:m_:aoa 1obuey Auoud

welsboid JojebineN ayj

— T UM paleioosse se ‘panuijuoosipl
7202 Yoiepy 9SERIIUI %EL @@mﬁ 0 pue pamaual A[|njssaoons
7202 DOTEW +Z0z-etnp 0 suoneoljdde Jo Jaquinu auyj
av.i tToTethf 0} 020Z 4890300 suope|ndod |y S3a2jo av.L yoed} wajshs A-D 8y} mc_wzmv.¢
welbol
2202 YdJe|N | asealdu| %0S| 009°Le lojeBineN 8y} ypm pajeroosse
2202 YdIep +ZO7-OURP o 0086t 0 ‘paluap pue passadold suoljesidde]
av.i tzoz-eunt 0} 0Z0¢ 4290100 suofeindod ||y SS0J0 VL | oes ‘wayshs AI-D ay) Buisn ZL'Y
SRS TETEE ¢eoz Us1en 9sealou| %05 | 009°Le
[4A AL EEL | tcoceuRt 0 SJUaAS Je uae} suonedijdde
0890 pajeubisag tecoToHhf 0} 020¢ 489010 a wgR: suofe|ndod ||y uonReoo| jusAg O Jaquinu ay} Yoel| '
uone|ndo
2T0z YdIe|y | aseandu] %05 009'LZ 1eb1ey Aynuspi o} seapuspe
2202 YdIep +ZOTOHRP 9 60861 0 JUSAS WOl} Uoljeuloul OILoU0dS
099 paieubisaq +ZOZOuRP 0} 0Z0Z 4290100 suone|ndod |1y uoi}eo0| JUBAT pue olydeibowsp 3oel| ¢
welboud [e)-1pay
Z20C YoIely |aseaidu]°,05| 009°LC ay} Buipsebas uonewoul Jay}o
2202 Ud1Een teozount 5} 0080t g 10 [BLIS)EW YOBSNO PAAISOS] OUM
049 pajeubisag +ZOT-ouURP 0} 020Z 1890190 UO[}ED0| JUSAT | S99pUaYE JO JaquINu By} Yoel] Z'
- 220z Yyoien SSEBISU[ 9,05 _
220z Yyolen +COTSHAf 0} 009'LC 0 SJUSA® [enuIA g
099 pajeubisaq +ZOT-ouRP 020z 1290100 0 0686 suonejndod |y UOI}eD0| JUSAT | S93pUalIe JO JaqLUINU 8y) ¥oBl| L'
uoneziueblio SOHd suondwnsse pue ‘ainseawl
a|qisuodsal isi 0} pauodau sjeq »M0J2q 983 yoes jo uonduosap e apnjou|
ALILN3 Jivda aold3d NOILVINdOd FHNSVIIN ONILHOdIY
J19ISNOdS3H NOILITdINOD | ONILYOd3Y | AONVHD % | TVNI4 AVILINI 1394VL NOILVOO1 Pue 9NIMOVYL

"80.N0S Blep SpNjoul 3ses|d "aInseawl Yaea Jo|
abueyd 9, pue sainseaw Bupiodai [euyy pue [eniul syy Anuap| ', sdnosb uoneindod 3abie; Aiusp| *sainseaw Buipodas pue Bupjoesy siojebiaeN hoqu Auapy :

¥ AiAnoy

Bunioday pue Bunjoes] — y AIARDY

(8102-7102) weiboid Juswi|oiuz pue yoeasnQ [BD-IPSIA S,0UlpIeUISg UBS UO paseq sem Bumas [eob Joy pasn eyeq,.,

6102/L 1/0} UBU} JB}e] OU SOHQ O} HWANS Z JUSWYIERY
NV1d MHOM LO3rodd SHOLVOIAVN
ALNNOD ONIQYVNY3E NVS




